
 
Contact: Derek Morgan 

Telephone (01344) 352044 
E-mail: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

19 MARCH 2008 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on 19 March 
2008 at 6.00 pm in the Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 
 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council: Councillor Mrs M Ballin  
 Councillor Mrs D Hayes 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor Mrs B Tickner 
 Councillor S Waite 

 
Wokingham District Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
19 March 2008 (6.00 pm) 

Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting. 
  

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD - 12 DECEMBER 2007  

1 - 12 

 To receive the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 12 
December 2007. 
  

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
  

 

5. PRESENTATION BY PROJECT DIRECTOR   

 (Project Director)  
 

 

6. PROGRESS REPORT AND FINANCIAL UPDATE  13 - 16 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

7. EPC PLANNING AND LICENSING REPORT  17 - 18 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

8. DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  19 - 64 

 (Project Director)  
 

 

9. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  65 - 66 

 (Director of Corporate Services)  
 

 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
12 DECEMBER 2007 

(6.00pm - 7.35pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillors Mrs Ballin and Mrs Hayes 

 
Present: Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Waite 
 

Present: Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillors Stanton (Chairman) and Weeks 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Mrs Tickner 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 5 September 
2007  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 5 September 
2007 were accepted by the Board and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. Project Presentation  
 
Andrew Woolcock, WRG, attended the meeting to update the Board on the project 
and the presentation is attached to these minutes for information. 
 
In particular it was highlighted to the Board: 
 
(i) it was hoped that Phase 2 of Smallmead which included construction of a 

Materials Recovery Facility and Office/Visitor Centre would be complete by 
December 2008; 

(ii) Lakeside Energy from Waste could expect a full throughput by late summer 
2008; 

(ii) works would commence at Longshot Lane in April 2008 and it was hoped that 
Phase 1, construction of the waste transfer site and office, would be complete 
by September 2008 with the whole construction aiming to finish within 15 
months; and 

(iv) there was a clear communication plan for the construction period of Longshot 
Lane to keep the public informed of the progress, and a waste flow summary 
would document performance at each stage to report to partners. 

 
13. Arrangements for CIvic Amenity Provision at Longshot Lane, Bracknell, during 

the Construction Phase  
 
Mark Moon advised the Board of the proposals for the arrangements around the 
temporary opening of the Civic Amenity site at Longshot Lane during the 15 month 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

period of construction of new facilities.  In the extraordinary event that there were 
construction difficulties making the site inaccessible, the media would be made aware 
as soon as possible and alternative arrangements would be found. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the site be opened from 5pm to 8pm on every week day for the reception of 

civic amenity waste; and 
 
(b) the expenditure of £88,000 be approved to fund the above proposals from the 

budget which is funded for remedial work to the buildings at Longshot Lane, 
which are not now required. 

 
14. Appointment of Project Director  

 
The Board received the report requesting confirmation of the appointment of the 
Corporate Head of Environment at Wokingham Borough Council as Project Director 
for Re3 with effect from 1 October 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Head of Environment at Wokingham Borough Council 
be appointed as Project Director for Re3, subject to the appropriate ratification 
process of each authority. 
 

15. Civic Opening of Phase 1, Smallmead  
 
The Board was updated on the progress of Phase 1 of the building at Smallmead 
which had been completed 2 months ahead of schedule.  It was proposed to hold a 
Civic Opening of Phase 1 on 8 January 2008, with the public being able to access the 
site from 14 January 2008. 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the construction of Phase 1 of Smallmead was 
anticipated to have been completed by 8 January 2008 and that a Civic Opening 
should be arranged for that date. 
 

16. Engineering Procurement Construction (EPC), Planning and Licensing Report  
 
The Project Director updated the Board on the progress of the Engineering 
Procurement Construction Contract and Planning since the last meeting of the Board 
on 5 September 2007. 
 
(i) negotiations with Re3 were underway regarding to the application for a new 

Waste Management Licence at Smallmead; and 
(ii) the communications plan submitted as part of the application for Longshot 

Lane was also being considered by Re3. 
 
RESOLVED that progress made in the areas of the Engineering Procurement 
Construction (EPC) Contract and Planning since the last meeting on 5 September 
2007 be noted. 
 

17. Project Update  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on project activities since 
the last meeting on 5 September 2007.  The Project Director highlighted the following 
issues: 
 
(i) in respect of Bring Bank sites the service had improved; 

2



 

(ii) the projection of full year spend had fallen by over £200,000; and 
(iii) the Councils were currently on target to meet their 2007/08 Landfill Allowance 

Trading Scheme (LATs) allocations, and also hold surpluses from previous 
years.  However the LATs performance needed monitoring to ensure that the 
benefits of the contract were realised. 

 
RESOLVED that progress since the last meeting on 5 September 2007 be noted. 
 

18. Waste Strategy  
 
The Board received and noted the timetable for the Re3 Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy.  An update on the Strategy would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



1

the re3 project: zeroing in on waste

A  Partnership

WHY ?

the re3 project: zeroing in on waste

– Environmental

– Sustainable

– Financial

– Legislation / Targets

the re3 project: zeroing in on waste

WHAT ?

the re3 project: zeroing in on waste

Minute Annex

15



2

– 25 Year Solution

– New Facilities

– Contract for Energy from Waste – 60 000 tpa

– Contract for Landfill – residual waste

– Finance

the re3 project: zeroing in on waste

– Significant Targets / Education

recycling & composting from 28% to 40% by 2010

to 46% by 2015

to 50% by end of contract

– Other Services

extension to bring bank collections

Haulage services

Waste electrical and electronic goods

the re3 project: 
[...]
s the partnership designed to deliver?

Arrangements and alternatives while disruption continues

What are the key stages of redevelopment?

What does the redevelopment mean in the long term for site users?

59



6

Facility and Waste Flow Summary

Local MRF

Lakeside EfW

MRF

Transfer 

Station 

(x2)

Council 

Authorised 

Vehicles

Local Landfill

Local Compost

Re-processors

Sutton Courtenay 

Landfill

Sutton Courtenay 

Compost
HWRCs 

(x2)
Bring 

Banks

Members of 

the Public

re3 Contract flowchart

RE3 Ltd 

(SPV)

WRG 

Berkshire

O&M 

contract

NIBC Finance

Councils

Credit 

agreement

Waste 

management 

agreement

Lakeside EfW

Waste 

processing 

agreement

ETC JV

EPC contract

3rd party sub-

contractors

Haulage sub-

contractor

Waste 

Recycling Ltd

Disposal and Composting 

contract

Questions and Answers
Construction progress: Smallmead

February 2007February 2007

October 2007

610



7

Longshot Construction

Phase 1 – HWRC service

April 2008 – 3 October 2008

Longshot Construction

Phase 2 – HWRC service

October 2008 – 26 June 2009

711



8

This page is intentionally left blank

12



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 19 MARCH 2008 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since the last meeting of the Board on 12 December 2007. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 12 December 2007. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste PFI Contract was signed with WRG on 31 October 2006. After a 

short mobilisation period, the service commenced on 4 December 2006, when WRG 
took on the management of the two Key Project Facilities in Bracknell and Reading. 

 
Operations 

 
3.2 The new Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) at Island Road in Reading 

opened on January 11th 2008. 
 
3.3 The HWRC opened a day later than was planned due to a handful of issues that 

arose from the final certification process.  
 
3.4 The issues were such that the councils Independent Certifier was not prepared to 

certify the site for handover on the date of the inspection (Thursday 3rd January 
2008). 

 
3.5 The main issue related to the construction of an expansion joint in the concrete floor 

of the Transfer Station. The joint was exposed and correctional work undertaken 
such that the Independent Certifier was prepared to certify the building for handover 
at a subsequent inspection (Wednesday 9th January 2008). 

 
3.6 Following the handover, the HWRC facility was made available to residents more 

than 2 months ahead of the contractual schedule. 
 
3.7 Construction of Phase 2 at Smallmead is moving on at pace with the majority of the 

Material Reclamation Facility (MRF) building now in place.  
 
3.8 Construction is due to commence at Longshot Lane on March 31st 2008. The site will 

be completely closed for a week from that date but will re-open on 7th April. 
 
3.9 From 7th April onwards, the site will operate under new opening hours for the duration 

of the construction. 
 

Agenda Item 6

13



 

 

3.10 The hours will be as follows: 17:00-20:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00-20:00 at 
weekends. 

 
3.11 During the construction period the site will have to close, on occasion at very short 

notice to enable the construction work to remain on target. 
  
3.12 As an example, if the contractor experiences an unexpected delay whilst pouring 

concrete, it may significantly reduce the quality of construction finish for them to stop 
their work at the agreed time and open the CA Site. In such a scenario, the contractor 
will give the councils as much notice as possible to alert patrons. The councils project 
team has requested that the contractor propose a minimum notice period. 

 
3.13 There will be a freephone number which has a recorded message giving the latest 

information on the site, including details of any closures. This number will be 
publicised and residents will be urged to call before making their journey. 

 
Financial 

 
3.14 Budget monitoring reports giving detail of the projected outturn for the year continue 

to be produced and are circulated to the relevant officers within the councils on a 
monthly basis. This arrangement is proving successful. 

 
3.15 The projected overspend has decreased by over £180,000 since the last Board 

meeting. This is largely due to lower tonnages than were forecast in the third quarter, 
landfill tonnages being significantly low. 

 
3.16 The latest projection for 2007/08 indicates a total overspend of just £16,437. A 

breakdown is attached.  
 
3.17 The Council Project Team met with WRG to revise expected waste flows for 2008/09 

to take account of factors such as seasonality and the construction programme. 
These waste flows will be reviewed on a quarterly basis. 

 
3.18 The early completion of Smallmead HWRC in January saw a step up in the baseline 

fee to the Contractor, which was not expected this financial year. However, the 
potential impact of this increased payment has been offset against the lower 
tonnages experienced in the third quarter. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Reports to Joint Waste Disposal Board, 12 December 2007 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 

 

14



Actual spend Projection

April - December Full Year

2007 2007/8

1,252,490£         

1,385,460£         

1,323,509£         

1,289,588£         

1,300,219£         

1,202,933£         

1,260,074£         

1,183,431£         

1,055,827£         

11,253,531£       15,165,437£  

Less Reading non-contract waste 355,500-£            474,000-£      

10,898,031£       14,691,437£  

Financial Model Estimate 11,006,250£       14,675,000£  

Variance 108,219-£          16,437£       

WEEE costs April to June 94,833£             94,833£        

(part funded by grant)

Waste composition survey 15,000£             15,000£        

Inflation at 3.6% (2.5% assumed) 105,000£            140,000£      

Other net costs/savings(-) 323,052-£            233,396-£      

108,219-£            16,437£        

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 19 MARCH 2008 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

EPC, PLANNING AND LICENSING REPORT 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since the last meeting of the Board on 12 December 2007. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note progress made in the areas of the EPC Contract and 

Planning since the last meeting on 12 December 2007. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste PFI Contract was signed with WRG on 31 October 2006. After a 

short mobilisation period, the service commenced on 4 December 2006.  
 
3.2 The Monthly EPC Progress Report for the period up to the end of February is 

appended to this report for information. 
 
 EPC and Planning  
 
 EPC 
 
3.3 The EPC Contract, for the design and construction of the Key Project Facilities, is 

being undertaken via a joint venture (JV) between Earthtech and Clugston. 
 
3.4 On January 11th 2008 the first Phase of the Smallmead Waste Management Park 

(the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC)) was opened to the public.  
 
3.5 Phase 2 at Smallmead is well underway and in fact the buildings (Material 

Reclamation Facility (MRF) building and office/visitor centre) are expected to be 
completed by mid-August. The remaining work on this phase will be in the 
construction and testing of the MRF itself and in landscaping. 

 
3.6 The MRF will be built on site and OKLM, the manufacturers, are due to arrive on site 

in early April. 
 
3.7 Phase 2 at  
 
3.8 Work at Longshot Lane is due to begin on April 7th. Prior to this date, the site will be 

closed completely to allow the site to be completely cleared in readiness for the 
existing buildings to be demolished. 
 

3.9 Work at Longshot Lane is also due to be completed in two phases. The first phase 
(Transfer Station) should finish around the end of 2008 with the second phase 

Agenda Item 7

17



 

 

(HWRC) finishing in June 2009. Works at Longshot Lane are scheduled to last for 15 
months. 

 
Planning and Licensing 

 
3.10 Discussions, facilitated by the councils Project Team, between WRG, the EPCJV and 

Prudential regarding a perceived encroachment of temporary earthworks into the 
flood relief channel alongside the Smallmead development were undertaken in 
January.  

 
3.11 Representatives of Prudential (Peter Brett Associates) were invited to witness the 

removal of the encroaching earthworks and were apparently happy with the results. 
The Contractor is writing to Prudential to clarify, and hopefully conclude, this matter. 

 
3.12 There is no new information in relation to the applications for a Section 73 

amendment to the Planning Conditions for Smallmead and Longshot Lane. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Reports to Joint Waste Disposal Board, 12 December 2007 
 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 

18



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 19 MARCH 2008 

 
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress in 

the development of a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the re3 
councils. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the current version of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

including the Action Plan be endorsed and recommended to the individual 
Councils for formal adoption.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 As a key part of their strategic planning processes, the Government expects all local 

authorities to produce or contribute to a Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(MWMS). 

 
3.2 The draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) for the re3 councils 

has previously been sent to Members. The Waste Strategy Action Plan is appended 
to this report. 

 
3.3 A public consultation on the draft JMWMS was undertaken via the council websites of 

the re3 councils during August and September. Members at each of the councils 
were also invited to comment.  

 
3.4 The JMWMS is presented to the JWDB for approval and endorsement. Once it has 

been endorsed it should be presented to each of the councils for formal adoption. 
 
3.5 The JMWMS has been produced with the input of consultants (Enviros) following the 

successful bid for funding from DEFRA by Janet Dowlman 
 
 

Content of Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
 
3.6 The JMWMS for the re3 councils has been produced against a more fortunate 

background than many such documents at other councils. This is the case because, 
via the work on our joint waste PFI, we have already undertaken much of the 
strategic planning, and subsequent procurement, that it is envisaged will follow on 
from the development of a MWMS. 

 

Agenda Item 8

19



3.7 Far from sitting on our laurels, however, the intention of the document is, having first 
satisfied the basic requirements of a MWMS, to plot a course for the re3 councils to 
achieve statutory targets and the financial and environmental objectives of the PFI 
contract. 

 
3.8 The JMWMS has to be both a working document for the councils and a public 

document for residents and stakeholders. With this dual role in mind, the JMWMS 
starts by explaining both what it is and what the re3 partnership is.  

 
3.9 The JMWMS describes the environmental, legislative and financial influences on 

waste, some demographic information, current levels of performance in the three 
councils and the role of the PFI contract. Collectively these sections describe the 
context for the Action Plan.  

 
3.10 The three councils undertook a consultation exercise in August and September of 

2007. Unfortunately there were very few responses (7 in total) although Officers have 
taken the comments into consideration in subsequently revising the document. 

 
3.11 One reason for the low response rate could be the size of the document. By 

necessity (and requirement from DEFRA) it’s quite a long document and it’s size may 
have been a disincentive to potential respondents. 

 
3.12 The councils have took this on board in developing the Action Plan (one, required, 

section of the JMWMS) as a stand alone appendix to the entire document which we 
intend to review and consult on annually.  

 
3.13 The Waste Strategy and Action Plan have not yet been put in a designed format. 

Officers felt that it was better to ensure the tone and written content were appropriate 
and approved prior to addressing the aesthetics of the strategy document. Once it 
has finally been adopted, the councils could have a small number of copies produced 
in a format appropriate to represent the partnership and bound. 

 
Action Plan 

 
3.14 The Action Plan has been written to reflect the direction given to local authorities in 

the Government’s Waste Strategy 2007 (which replaces the previous guidance – 
Waste Strategy 2000). New areas of specific focus are on subjects such as Climate 
Change, supporting businesses and the voluntary sector and partnerships.  

 
3.15 The Action Plan is the section of the strategy in which the councils’ objectives are 

identified and the steps we intend to take to achieve them are explained. 
 
3.16 As stated above (at paragraph 3.11), Officers intend to review and consult on the 

Action Plan on an annual basis. Part of this process will be a report back to the Joint 
Waste Disposal Board on progress. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Reports to Joint Waste Disposal Board, 5 September 2007 
 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 

20



Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 

21



 

 

 

22



 

 

 

 

BRACKNELL FOREST BC, READING 
BC AND WOKINGHAM BC 

RE3 JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(2008-2013) 

23



QUALITY CONTROL SHEET 

 

 

  

 

Publication title re3 Joint Waste Partnership Strategy 

CAN DE0110115 

Volume number Volume 1 of 1 

Version Version 12 

Date MARCH 2008 

File Reference  

 
Prepared under the management of:  

Prepared under the individual project management of Sara Craze and Tom Raffield, 
within the overall Defra Direct Consultancy Support project direction and 
management of Jonathan Davies and Chris Carter. Additional input from the 
following Council Officers: Janet Dowlman (BFBC), Pete Thompson (RBC), Graham 
Hunt (WBC), Peter Baveystock (WBC), Ella Clarke (re3 Ltd), Laura Smith (re3 Ltd), 
Clare Ayling (re3 Principle Finance Officer). 

 
Directed, edited, reviewed and approved by:  

Chris Carter (Project Director Enviros) 

Oliver Burt (re3 Project Manager), and Janet Dowlman (BFBC). 

 
Defra Client Address:  Defra Waste Implementation Programme 

Local Authority Support Unit 

5/B2, Ashdown House 

123 Victoria Street 

London 

SW1E 6DE 
 
for  

Bracknell Forest, Reading and Wokingham Councils (re3) 
 
 Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest 
 
Enviros Contact Details:  Enviros Consulting Ltd 

20-23 Greville Street 
London 
EC1N 8SS 

 
 Chris Carter, Defra DCS Project Manager 
 
 Tel 0207 421 6351 

Fax 0207 430 2210 
Email chris.carter@enviros.com 
Web  www.enviros.com  
An Alfred McAlpine plc company 

 

24



RE3 JOINT WASTE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

 

 

  

BRACKNELL FOREST BC, READING 
[...]
dered, in all aspects 
of their waste management activities, and that they minimise the 
carbon footprint of waste operations. 

40



RE3 JOINT WASTE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

 

 

  

BRACKNELL FOREST BC, READING BC AND WOKINGHAM BC 

 
17 

3. THE CURRENT SITUATION 

This section seeks to provide a snapshot of factors relating to household waste 
now. Although it is only a snapshot, the information included below is helpful in 
both charting the progress of the councils over the last five years and in planning 
service developments over the next 5 years and beyond.  

The relevant tables in this section (e.g. population. waste composition, council 
services etc) are correct at the time this Strategy is published. The overarching 
strategy will be reviewed after 5 years. However the Action Plan associated with the 
strategy document will be reviewed annually and will include progress, service 
changes and updated performance. This information will also be available on each 
of the councils’ websites.    

3.1 Roles and Responsibilities 

The re3 councils are individually responsible for the kerbside collection of refuse, 
recycling and garden waste materials and bulky waste collections in their respective 
boroughs, via their appointed internal or external collection contractors. This 
includes delivery of all kerbside materials to the waste transfer stations or 
composting facilities which are managed by, or sub contracted to, the re3 
contractor, WRG.  

The collection of materials from bring recycling sites in each borough is the 
responsibility of the re3 contractor WRG via its sub-contractors as appropriate. 
Collection from charity banks is the responsibility of the individual charities.  The 
storage, haulage and processing of all municipal waste collected by the councils is 
the responsibility of the re3 contractor, WRG. A project team manages the re3 
contract on behalf of the 3 authorities in liaison with each of the partners.  

3.2 Housing and Population
[...]
 

n
e
c
e
ss
a
ry
 

p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
s 

 C
o
n
tr
a
c
to
r 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

E
N
V
IR
O
N
M
E
N
T
A
L
 C
O
M
M
IT
M
E
N
T
 

63



O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E
 1
0
: 
T
h
e
 r
e
3
 c
o
u
n
c
il
s 
w
il
l 
w
o
rk
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
ir
 c
o
n
tr
a
c
to
rs
 a
n
d
 o
th
e
r 
p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 t
o
 e
n
su
re
 t
h
a
t 
su
st
a
in
a
b
il
it
y
 a
n
d
 

e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 i
s 
c
o
n
si
d
e
re
d
, 
in
 a
ll
 a
sp
e
c
ts
 o
f 
th
e
ir
 w

a
st
e
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
c
ti
v
it
ie
s,
 a
n
d
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
y
 m

in
im

is
e
 t
h
e
 c
a
rb
o
n
 f
o
o
tp
ri
n
t 
o
f 

w
a
st
e
 o
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
s.
 

W
a
st
e
 f
ro
m
 c
o
u
n
c
il
 o
ff
ic
e
s 
to
 b
e
 

re
c
y
c
le
d
 a
n
d
 m

in
im

is
e
d
 

H
 

 
R
e
d
u
c
in
g
 c
a
p
a
c
it
y
 

fo
r 
re
si
d
u
a
l 
w
a
st
e
, 

a
ss
e
ss
in
g
 c
o
st
s 
b
y
 

so
u
rc
e
, 
la
y
o
u
t 
o
f 

b
in
s 
in
 o
ff
ic
e
s,
 

p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 

O
v
e
ra
ll
 w

a
st
e
  

 C
o
m
p
o
si
ti
o
n
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
s 

 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
 m

e
th
o
d
s 
to
 a
ss
e
ss
 C
a
rb
o
n
 

e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 i
n
 w

a
st
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s 

M
 

 
In
v
e
st
ig
a
te
 

a
v
a
il
a
b
le
 

m
e
a
su
re
s,
 a
ss
e
ss
 

e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 o
f 

c
u
rr
e
n
t 
se
rv
ic
e
s,
 

p
ro
p
o
se
 c
h
a
n
g
e
s 

w
h
e
re
 n
e
c
e
ss
a
ry
 o
r 

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 

M
e
a
su
re
s 
in
 

p
la
c
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
s/
C
o
n
t

ra
c
to
r 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

64



 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 19 MARCH 2008 

 

 
SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

(Director of Corporate Services) 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To seek approval to a schedule of meetings for the municipal year 2008/09. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That meetings of the Joint Waste Disposal Board be held on the following 

dates at 6.00pm: 
 

Wednesday 18 June 2008 
Wednesday 10 September 2008 (Annual Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 December 2008 
Wednesday 18 March 2009 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure, as far as possible that meetings are planned, thereby reducing the 

likelihood of clashes with other meetings of the constituent authorities. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 To choose alternative dates. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Constitution stipulates that the Board should meet four times per annum.  The 

following dates are proposed for discussion by the Board: 
 

Wednesday 18 June 2008 
Wednesday 10 September 2008 (Annual Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 December 2008 
Wednesday 18 March 2009 

 
5.2 As far as is possible the venues for the meetings will alternate between the three 

Borough Councils.  The next meeting on 18 June 2008 will be at Reading Borough 
Council. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 
 

Agenda Item 9

65



 

 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 There are no strategic risk management issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 None. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 None. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Hannah Coman, Corporate Services: 01344 352209 
hannah.coman@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Joint Waste Disposal Board - Schedule of Meetings 

66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 12 December 2007
	6 Progress Report and Financial Update
	Finance

	7 EPC Planning and Licensing Report
	8 Draft Waste Strategy and Action Plan
	Waste Strategy
	Action Plan

	9 Schedule of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
19 MARCH 2008 
(6.00 - 7.45 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillors Mrs Ballin and Mrs Hayes 
 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Environment and Public Protection Officer 
Janet Dowlman, Waste and Recycling Manager 

 
Present: Reading Borough Council 

Councillors Mrs Tickner and Waite 
 
Peter Butler, Street Care Manager 
Oliver Burt, Re3 Project Manager 

 
Present: Wokingham Borough Council 

Councillors Stanton (Chairman) and Weeks 
 
Mark Moon, Re3 Project Director 
Pete Baveystock, Waste and Recycling Manager 
Graham Hunt, Street Care Manager 

 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 12 December 2007  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 12 December 
2007 were accepted by the Board and signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was noted that the Re3 partnership was 10 years old and the Chairman wished to 
thank all of those who had been involved during that time. 
 
It was also noted that this was Councillor Waite’s last meeting and on behalf of the 
Board the Chairman thanked him for his contribution and wished him well for the 
future. 
 

21. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

22. Presentation by Project Director  
 
The Project Directot gave a presentation to the Board in recognition of the work of the 
Re3 partnership over the past 10 years.  In particular the Board noted: 
 
(i) the partnership was made out of a shared problem where the landfill 

infrastructure was not sustainable following the local government 
reorganisation in 1998; 

(ii) the Re3 partnership was formed in 1999 with the contract being signed in 
2006.  Drivers for the partnership were the increasing cost of waste treatment 
and collection, landfill tax escalator, costs of maintaining and increasing 



 

performance to achieve recycling and landfill diversion targets, increasing 
population and increasing awareness about the global environment; and 

(iii) the successes from the partnership had been Smallmead, Longshot Lane and 
Lakeside Energy from Waste. 

 
23. Progress Report and Financial Update  

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on project activities since 
the last meeting on 12 December.  The Project Director highlighted the following: 
 
(i) the Household Waste Recycling Centre at Island Road in Reading had 

opened on 11 January 2008, 2 months ahead of schedule; 
(ii) construction of Phase 2 at Smallmead was progressing well with the majority 

of the Material Reclamation Facility building now in place; 
(iii) construction at Longshot Lane was due to commence on 31 March 2008; and 
(iv) the latest projection for 2007/08 indicated a total overspend of just £16,437. 
 
RESOLVED that progress made since the last meeting on 12 December 2007 be 
noted. 
 

24. Engineering Procurement Construction (EPC) Planning and Licensing Report  
 
The Project Director updated the Board on the progress of the Engineering 
Procurement Construction (EPC) and Planning since the last meeting of the Board on 
12 December 2007: 
 
(i) work at Longshot Lane was due to commence on 7 April 2008 with the first 

phase (Transfer Station) finishing around the end of 2008 and the second 
phase finishing in June 2009. 

 
(ii) representatives of Prudential were satisfied with the removal of the 

encroaching earthworks at the flood relief channel alongside the Smallmead 
development. 

 
RESOLVED that Members noted progress made in the areas of the EPC Contract 
and planning since the last meeting on 12 December 2007. 
 

25. Draft Waste Strategy and Action Plan  
 
The Board considered a report recommending the endorsement of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the three Re3 councils.  The purpose of 
the document  was to plot a course to achieve statutory targets and the financial and 
environmental objectives of the PFI contract.  The accompanying Action Plan has 
been written to reflect the direction in the Government’s Waste Strategy 2007 and 
identifies the Council’s objectives and steps to be taken to achieve them. 
 
Following discussion by Members it was 
 
RESOLVED that, taking into account any amendments, the current version of the 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy including the Action Plan be endorsed 
and recommended to the individual Councils for formal adoption. 
 

26. Schedule of Meetings  
 
The Board considered a report proposing a schedule of meetings for the municipal 
year 2008/09. 



 

 
RESOLVED that meetings of the Joint Waste Disposal Board be held at 6.00pm on 
the following dates: 
 

• Wednesday 18 June 2008 

• Wednesday 17 September 2008 (Annual Meeting) 

• Wednesday 17 December 2008 

• Wednesday 18 March 2009 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


